Chuck
Rib
Loin
Round
Thin Cuts
Miscellaneous
BeefCuts
Primal & Subprimal Weights and Yields

of the subprimals derived from each primal. The tables in this booklet identify the primal and subprimal source of all beef cuts and the
average weights of all subprimal cuts.
IMPS/NAMP Numbering System
IMPS (Institutional Meat Purchase Specifications) are a series of meat product specifications for the purpose of facilitating industry
trade and clarification. The IMPS Standard was created and is maintained by USDA’s Agricultural Marketing Service (AMS). Large volume
purchasers such as federal, state and local government agencies, retailers, schools, restaurants, hotels, and other foodservice users
reference the IMPS for procuring meat products. The government’s IMPS provide number identification and standard descriptions for
many meat primals, wholesale cuts, subprimals and retail cuts.
The North American Meat Association (formerly the North American Meat Processors Association) is a non-profit trade association
comprised of meat processing companies and associates. The organization is universally recognized for its world-renowned publication,
“The Meat Buyer’s Guide.”  This guide is used in the meat and foodservice industries as a purchasing guide and reference. NAMP, with the
assistance of the USDA, uses color photography to facilitate the industry’s use of the IMPS standard descriptions. The tables in this booklet
provide the IMPS numbers for all beef cuts.
BeefCuts
Primal & Subprimal Weights and Yields
1300 Pound Steer • Choice, YG3 • Dressing Percentage: 62%
Chuck
29% of Carcass
Weight
(lbs.)
Percent of
Chuck Subprimal IMPS/NAMP Cut Item
IMPS/NAMP
37.9 16% Chuck Roll 2x2 116A
America’s Beef Roast 116D
Chuck Eye Steak 1116D
Boneless Country-Style Ribs 1116D PSO2
Under Blade Pot Roast 116E
Under Blade Steak 1116G
7.0 3% Chuck Eye 116G Edge Roast 116G PSO1
2.8 1% Chuck Short Ribs 130
Bone-In 130
Boneless 130A
6.3 3%
Chuck Tender
(Mock Tender)
116B
Mock Tender Roast 116B
Mock Tender Steak 116B
10.3 5% Clod Top Blade 114D
Top Blade Steak 1114D
Flat Iron Steak 1114D PSO1
14.7 6% Clod Heart 114E
Shoulder Center Roast, Bnls 114E
Shoulder Center Steak, Bnls 1114E
2.1 1% Teres Major 114F
Shoulder Petite Tender 114F
Petite Tender Medallions 1114F
117.3 50%
Stewing/
Ground Beef Trimmings
135A
136
Boneless 135A
Lean 135A
Cubed 135A
Ground (80/20) 136
198.4 85% Sub Total
35.2 15% Fat/Bone Loss
233.6 100% Total
© 2013 Cattlemen’s Beef Board and National Cattlemen’s Beef Association. Source: NAMP Meat Buyers Guide, 2010.
Rib
	 9% of Carcass
Weight
(lbs.) Percent of Rib Subprimal IMPS/NAMP Cut Item
IMPS/NAMP
27.2 37% Ribeye Roll 2x2 112
Ribeye  Roast, Lip On, Bone-In 109E
Ribeye Steak, Lip On, Bone-In 1103